Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
campany

(c) Insert date of
appomtment

{d) nsert name of
apphcant/
appointer

rd

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution u

Name of Company p Company number
Hudson Engineering Services Limited 2620741
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 8296 of 2011
{full name of court)
We
(a) KJ Coates A C O'Keefe
AlixPariners Services UKLLP AlixPartners Services UK LLP
6 New Street Square The Zenith Bullding
London 26 Spring Gardens
ECA4A 3BF Manchester

M2 1AB

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Hudson Engineering Services Limited, Kinetics
House, 181 - 189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL
on {c} 21 June 2011

by (d) Floating charge holder

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Joint Administrator s
Dated w7 e
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Michael Birch
information n the box opposite but If AlxPartners
you do, it will help Compamies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the Tel Number +44 (0) 161 838 4500

public record

421072016
COMPANIES HOUSE

A4

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrators’ Final
Progress Report for the
period 11 April 2016 to
5 July 2016

Hudson Engineering Services Limited
In Administration

11 July 2016

! "ASBZZLUL"
Al4 12/07/2016 #392
COMPANIES HOUSE

AlixPartners

When it really matters.




Hudson Engineering Services Lumited - in Admimistration

(the Company)

Contents

1 Why this reporthas been prepared .. e e . e e e e - v o 1

2 Summary of information for creditors . v e e e e e eee e s RN 2

3  Admimstrators’ proposals. .. . ... e . . .3

4  Progress of the Admimstration 3

5 Unrealised assets . . oo e cvane woreeims e s it e ey e - ..6

6 Investigations .7

7 Qutcome for creditors .o . . cae wvarueeae ane waan er semessanienes o s s e a4 e . 8

8 Whathappensnext . ... © e s s e e e e e .9

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B, Recelpts and Payments Account for the pertod 11 April 2016 to 5 July 2016 and a
Cumulative Account for the period since appointment

Appendix C Administrators’ fees

Appendix D Administrators’ expenses and dishursements

Appendix E Additional information 1n relation to the Administrators’ fees

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 All rights reserved www.alixpartners.com




Hudson Engineering Services Limuted - in Admimstration
(the Company)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Graham Wild, Kevin Coates and Anne O’Keefe (the Administrators) were
appointed on 21 June 2011 As noted in the Administrators’ previous report, Graham Wld
resigned from his posihon in 2015 and any reference to the Admmistrators going forward should
be read as Kevin Coates and Anne 0’Keefe only

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an administrator 15 required to provide a progress
report covering the period of s1x months commencing on the date on which a company entered
into administration and every subsequent peniod of six months or earlier if the administration
has been finalised. This progress report covers the period 11 April 2016 to 5 July 2016

(the Period) and should be read in conjunction wath all previous reports

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

All matters in this Administration have now been finalised and the purpose of this reportis to
provide a final update on the progress of the Administration, including detatls of assets reahsed
during the Period, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the outcome for each class of
creditor For detatls of the exit route please see sechon 8

Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are detailed at Appendices
Cand D.

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’

rights can be found on AlixPartners’ crediter portal (http://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com)

Log-in details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
recerved

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation it contents or the
Administration generally, please contact Sean Ronald on 0161 838 4507, by email at

creditorreports@alixpal tners com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zemith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Admnistratton
{the Company)

2

Summary of information for creditors

Dividend distributions

Administrators' Final Progress Report

ADM1307

Description Actual/estimated debt £ Actual level of return/pence in the

pound £
Secured creditor 49 mithon 52,227
Preferential creditors 35,086 100 pence in the pound
Unsecured creditors 3.9 million 0 4 pence in the pound
Notes:

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership I{
(Sovereign) on 8 Apnl 2011, guaranteed by companies within the wader group Sovereign has
received distributions totalling £14 72 mullion from entities within the wider group and £52,227
from the Company.

Preferential creditors totalling £35,086 have been paid in full, All matters in respect of
preferential creditors have now been completed

Total unsecured creditors of £3.9 milhon have been agreed in the Administration Following the
elapse of the notice of intention (NOI) on 24 May 2016, the Administrators declared and paid a
dividend to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Parton 5 July 2016 For further
information regarding the unsecured distribuhon, please see section 7 of this report

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all credstors of each class, regardless of the size of their

claims

For further information please refer to section 7 of this report




Hudson Engineering Services Lumited - in Administration

(the Company)
3 Administrators’ proposals
31 As a reminder, an admnistrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to

achieving one of the following objectives,
Objective 1 rescuIng a company as a going concern;

Objective 2 achieving a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up {without first bemng in administration), or

Objective 3 reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or mare secured or
preferental creditors

32 In this case the Administrators pursued the second statutory objective The strategy for achieving
this objective was to maximise asset realisations in respect of the Company's book debt ledger at
the date of the appointment. The resulang recoveries in the Administration would not have been
achievable in a Liquidation, given the nature of the contract debts. In a Liquidanon the agency
status would have been severed and meant that a number of the accounts could not have been
pursued

Admimstrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 3




Hudsen Engineering Services Limited - in Administration )
{the Company)

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

4.8

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix B is the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period,
together with a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment. All expenses incurred have
been paid

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency
and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies The Administrators have set out
mnformation in respect of the progress of these duties 1n addition to that of the reahisation of
assets and distribution of available funds The detail provided 1s intended to provide users of this
report with information to allow them to understand how the Administrators’ fees and expenses,
as set out in Appendices C and D, have been incurred

Realisation of assets — book debts

The Administrators instructed Driver Group Plc (Drivers) to pursue collection of the Company’s
debts. Recoveries in the Admimistration total £492,978 For a more comprehensive update in
respect of the book debt collections please see the previous progress report dated 29 April 2016
which covers the key work completed

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to reahising and distributing the assets of the Company, the
Administrators must comply with certain statutory comphance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointment, preparing
bi-annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Admimistration and liaising with
employees The Administrators are respansible for haising with HMRC to determine the final
position 1n respect of corporation tax, PAYE, VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the
Company, and for filing tax returns for the duratton of the Administration

In order to ensure the matters of the Administration are being progressed sufficiently, the
Administrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and complete case checklists. In
additton, the Administrators’ treasury function wall also comply wath cash accounting
requirements including raising payments, processing journal vouchers and posting receipts,
preparing bank reconcihations and statutory returns,

The time taken for statutory tasks 1s largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing a report to
creditors or filing an annual return ts similar for most cases, except where cases are very large or
complex. Where the costs of statutory compliance and reporting to creditors exceeds the inmtial
estimate, it will generally be because the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due
to for example protracted reahsation of assets, and therefore additional perodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders

Creditors (claims and distribution)

In the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated B August 2011, the estimated financial
position detailed unsecured creditors of £2 8 million

Followang an extensive review of all claims received over the course of the Admimstration, a
distribution to unsecured creditors was declared and paid on 5 July 2016 In summary, there
were 71 agreed unsecured creditor claims totalling £3 9 million.

Administrators' Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration
(the Company}

49 The Adminmstrators confirm that the value of the Company’s net floating charge property was
£68,266 and the amount available for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund was £16,653 As covered in
section 2, unsecured creditors received a distribution of 0 4 pence 1n the pound on 5 July 2016

Admunistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 5




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Admimstration

(the Company)
5 Unrealised assets
51 All assets have now been realised and the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B reflects

the final position on both realisations achieved and payments discharged during the course of the
Adminstratton

Admumstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 6




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

(the Company)
6 Investigations
61 The Admimstrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions

entered nto prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disqualificabion Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - [nvestigations by Office
Holders in Adminstrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based upon the outcome of the
Admimistrators’ investigations, there were no matters 1dentified that required further action

Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307




Hudson Engineering Services Linuted - in Admintstration
{the Company)

71

72

7.3

74

75

76

77

78

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership Il

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Sovereign on 8 Apnl 2011. At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment Sovereign was owed approximately £49 million (excluding accrued
interest and charges) under its security across the group

Sovereign has received distributions totalling £14 72 million from other entihes within the group.
Final distributions, under the fixed and floating charges, of £52,227 have been paid in this
Administration

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors totalling £27,030 were paid on 2 November 2012, £4,312 on
18 October 2013 and £3,744 on 8 February 2016. This represents a total dividend rate of 100
pence in the pound

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there 1s a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Admunistrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

The Administrators confirm that the value of the Company's net floating charge property was
£68,266 and the amount available for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund was £16,653 As covered 1n
section 2, unsecured creditors recewved a distribution of 0 4 pence in the pound on 5 July 2016

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible, and in any event
must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque Any cheques which have not cleared
by 5 January 2017 will be cancelled and the proceeds will be forwarded to The Insolvency
Service, Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3690, Birmingham,

B2 4UY

If your cheque 15 cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to pass before
submitting a claim to The Insolvency Service To make a claim, creditors should contact the

Insolvency Service by email at eaips.unclaimed@insolyency gsi.gov uk and put Hudson

Engineering Services Limited as the subject.

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service 1s a routine step which requires
administrators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to the agency six months
after the cheques were 1ssued The agency will hold the funds for the next six years, after which 1t
will return any money that remains unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not affect
creditors’ rights to claim funds after the six years has passed.

Admnistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Hudscn Engmeering Services Limited - in Admunistration
(the Company)

8 What happens next
Exit route

Dissolution of the Company

81 The Company had no property to permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors other than by
way of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund The Admimistrators will therefore file a notice, together
wath theur final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Compames for dissolution of
the Company. The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and 1ts
creditors The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

Discharge from liability

82 As approved by the secured creditor the Administrators will be discharged from hability under
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Adminmistrators ceases to have effect.

Creditors’ rights

83 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request in wrniting that the
Administrators provide further information about their fees or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

84 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees 1s
mappropniate, or that the fees or the expenses incurred by the Admumstrators as set out in this
progress report are excessive.

For and on behalf of
Hu Engineermg Services Limited

Anne O'Keefe
Admnistrator

Encs

Admunistrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 9




Hudson Engmeering Services Limited - 1n Administration
(the Company)

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Company information

Company name Hudson Engineering Services Limited

Registered number 02620741

Registered office The Zenuth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Enterprise House, 191-189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL
Trading address Enterpnse House, 191-189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL
Trading name Hudson Engineering Services Limited

Court details High Court of Justce, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry
Court reference 8296 of 2011

Appointor’s information

Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership Il 25 Victorta Street, London, SW1H 0EX Qualifying floating
chargeholder

Administrators’ information

Name of authorising hody

Kevin James Coates AlixPartners, 6 New Street 009261 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Square, London, EC4A 3AT

Anne Clare O’Keefe AhxPartners, The Zenith 008375 Insolvency Practitioners Association
Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Admimistrators are to be exercised by any or ali of the Administrators All references to the Admimstrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Extension of Administration

The Admimstraton was 1nitially extended for a period of six months with the consent of the Company's
creditors to 20 December 2012.

Four further court extensions have been granted The first and second were granted for a period of

12 months, the third was granted for a period of 11 months and the final applicaton was completed 1n
November 2015 for eight months, meaning the Admunistration is now due to end on or before

16 July 2016

Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 10




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - 1n Admimistration
(the Company)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 11 April 2016
to 5 July 2016 and a Cumulative Account for the period since

appointment
Statemeant
of Affatrs £ Perlod £ Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Bankinterasi - 105
Coniribution lo cests - 44,595
- 44,700
Payments
Adminiatrators' fees - 10,000
Leagal faes - 16 852
Deb! cotleclion fees - 12,210
Bank charges - 3
Agents fees - 4923
- {44,088)
Distribubons
Fiwed charge craditor - Sowereign 812 812
@12) 812)
Balzncoe of fixed charge sssets {612) -
Foating charge assets
Receipts
1250000 Bookdebls - 492,978
Sundry recalpts - 4,098
Insuranca refunds - 500
Cash atbank - 23834
Bank interast . 747
Employes combined benefits refund - 10,880
- 632,845
Payments
Aministzalors' fees 81625 202,625
Employee agent's fes - 9,303
Agen{shaluers fees - 13828
Public relations agenfs fees - 844
Lega! fees - 42,2359
Group legal foes - 5027
Corporation tax 59 197
Debt collacton faes 30,000 95,204
Ganeral overheads and business expense 45613
Catagory | disbursements
Specific penalty bond . azo
Travel and subsistencs 195 234
Stalicneryand postage 729 4422
Storage cosls 152 TABO
Redlrection efmall . 54
Company searchos . 38
Telephone - 132
Statutory advertising 115 19
Sundry - 38
Catagory 2 disbursements
Mileage 39 39
Photocopying 228 223
Employes cradit scheme refund - 890
Bank charges - 826
1113,140) 429,481)
Balance of floating charge assets {113,140) 103,354
Distibutions
Preferentiz] creditors
Prefereniial credliors, 100p£, 2M1/2012 - 27,030
Praterential creditors, 100pXE 18/0/2013 - 4312
Preferontal creditors, 100pk, 8/272016 - 3,744
Unsecured craditors’ fund, 0 42p/E, 5112018 16,853 16,653
Floating charge creditor - Sowereign 51,615 51615
{68,269) {103,354)
Balance of floating charge assets {181,408) -
Total balance -

Admnistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Appendix C.  Administrators’ fees

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal
infopot ) If you would prefer this to be sent to you {n hard copy please
contact the Administrators and they wall forward a copy to you

Approval of the Administrators’ fees was sought in accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 On 2 July 2012 the secured creditor approved that the basis of the Admimstrators’ fees be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Admimistrators and their staff on matters arising in the
Admunistration

In the Administration, fees totalling £212,625 have been drawn on account.
Administrators’ details of time spent to date
The Admimstrators’ time costs for the Period are £10,245 This represents 40 hours at an average rate of

£254 per hour Detalled below 1s a ime analysis for the Penod which provides details of the costs
incurred by area of actvity

Engloyes grade (houtn) 3
Managing deastor  Azsochi director Jurder anatyy? Avarage Tate pt
idrector Haniot aisoctats  Assscistel mnalynt SUPPE Hours incurred Cosi ncusred o
A tration ¥ plaTTig |
Sirawgyand control as - t2 - b T17.09 kL1
Sixtsiry dutles 1] - - s 50 432
Casa adminisireion - 7 - 7y 9300 any
Aoctuning s reasury 0l 0% LL] - “ 103050 m
intamal documentzion - 10 - 14 10800 0
Paslsation classals xedchargs .
Ass st sccoring 854 administaton - - [} - or 7109 118
Rualisation o 4344t dablors '
Dabtcollscten LA . - A, 4340 a0
Dadior Kigation - - 18 - . 41830 50
Rexfzation of sasats  foatng cherge
Aasst accouning snd sdministraten [-£] - 23 - ] ainss L]
|
Trading L]
Aocouning end sdminisieticn [A) 02 2 .00 e
Ciudiiors
Credir daims - - 1 - 111 188800 w0
Rupering lo i 14 L} an - (7] 104100 00
Racored cradion - L} - [ Y] 104.00 0
Unsecured craditirs. 14 - a2 - s 112400 E)
Employsas - - (k4 [+ 182,88 mw
{
¥
Tt [¥] [F] 139 - [F) [ 244

Admimstrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 12




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - 1n Admimistration
(the Company)

A cumulative time analysis from the date of the Administrators’ appointment to the end of the Period is
set out below

Employes grace thours) [ 8
Managing direcion Jasociate direcior Jurdns anatysti JAumtage r3he pat
Idiretioe Benlor associzie  Assecisiel saahyel suppart Hours incarred Costtinred o
Admints traton smd ptanoing
Planring - 04 ¥ 200 m
Breingy und coriral a4 44 3 a0 (18] 18 130.50 m
By doles 1130 02 M s 424 12 15650 m
Gane scminisvaten r? 22 231 w4 54 117100 m
Accountng and Feapey (1] it L R 45 1233 1"A72.00 R 1]
Trawal and waifng 4me - L] o4 $1.00 »
Iniamal dacomanifien (K ] 134 L1 p+ % 4704.00 m
ievastigations
CEracior condkatt reports. 11 18 2 a3 118 iz 248
Oty s tgalions - 10 - 19 1308 0
Wiarhal docamaisien - as - as 13480 E A
1
Aaslsation of arsets  Laed charge
Bals afaxari [.E] - os 2075 ars
Asyat wcsoueing and sdzainfaralon LA n - s 45208 118
Roxlaction of sta4ls  debbors
Dabtcelaction B34 1430 ma 114 wrs TATEN i
Dubler Pigatan (1] 120 108 18 92 (YR Eit)
Irternsl sod axtamual docurnentation as a8 ma 02 18 [ET X 481
Anpal periaaion stataqy 13 - - - %) “1m E™)
Aanstidenfication and waluston 02 a7 - (L] e a2
Rucevary of sxsets 17 98 as 20 &0 181300 »m
Caaling with third party msel - 3N 0.1 40 LT ] E-4
hasut scssuntng and sdminiswaion fX} - 138 12 1081.08 me
Trading
Trading scthibet - - a8 03 3 ML Rl
Aocountng snd sdminisralion [>] 17 a8 . 12880 )
Cradiion
Credizdr claimse a3 []] 3313 19 154 L5455 2
Dabior Kigston as - - £-%) 4200 41
ntamsl documentaton . a1 LX) 00 p2 ]
Cradiorsirstsgy 22 g3 25 L X ] 1441 50 32
Repartag o credion 473 s 1485 74 120 A5L00 Pl
Bsaxed cradiloes 17 73 (1] - 162 157000 ™
Praforental credivnes 0 ez m o8 218 488050 M
Unsecured crediien L 2] 474 MA oA 18470.08 in
Emplayssns 21 L} ] 1) 3 BT (101 n:
- 1

Tolals 1303 iy (12 1418 111448 217008 253

Detals of the progress of the Administration, together wath an explanation of why the work was
undertaken are set outn section 4

Admmstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 13




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - 1n Administration |
(the Company)
i

Appendix D. Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses of the Administration

An analysis of the costs paid to date is provided below

_ Paid in prior period | Paid in the Period Total cost £
£ £ !

Legal costs 42,359 - 42,359
Debtor collection costs 65,204 30,000 95,204
Total 107,653 30,000 137,563

Category 1 disbursements of £12,910 have been drawn on account. Approval to draw category 2
disbursements has been given by the secured creditor and £267 has also been drawn.

Adminstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 14




Hudson Engineering Services Limuted - m Admimstratien
{the Company)

Appendix E.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detailed below 1s AlixPartners's policy in relation to’
e staffallocation and the use of sub-contractors,
« professional advisors, and

¢ disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the shlls
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, an assoclate director or a senior
associate, an associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anbcipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Admmstrators’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, ime spent by their treasury department in relatton to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial ime 1s only recovered if
a large block of time 15 incurred, eg report compilahen and distribution

The following services have been provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors.

Service type Service provider Rasis of fee arrangement Cost to date £
Employee ctaim processing INSOL Group Limited Rate per employee 9,303
Debt collection Naismmths Limited /Driver Fixed fee/ Based on individual 95,204
Group Plc/MRG Recoverles  contracts, percentage of
Linuted reahsattons and haurly rate/

Hourly rate and disbursements

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis

Naune of professional advisor

Basis of lee arrangement

DLA Piper UK LLP (legal advice)

Turner Parlanson LLP {tegal advice)

Willis Towers Watson Limited (1nsurance)

Hill & Knowlton Limited (public relations)

GVA Grimley Limited (valuation and disposal advice)

MRG Recoveries Limted

Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements
Risk based premum

Hourly rate and disbursements
Fixed fee

Hourly rate and disbursements

The Admimstrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

arrangement with them

Admmstrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307

15




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - 1n Administration
(the Company}

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of inadental services spectifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and externzl printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses mcurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn 1n accordance with
the approval given, they may include.

+ photocopying — charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

e printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour; and

« business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 February 201615 detailed
below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time 1s charged by managing directors and case
staff in unts of six minutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1 February 2016 Description £ 1 February 2016
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 490
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 450
Director 430 Director 430
Associate director 370 Assoaate director 360
Senfor associate 295  Senior associate 295
Associate 260 Associate 260
Analyst 240  Analyst 230
Junior analyst 150 Junlor analyst 150
Senor treasury associate 170  Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85  Support 85

Admimstrators' Fina! Progress Report
ADM1307 16




